
EFFECTIVENESS OF WATER HYACINTH 
(Eichhornia crassipes) LEAVES EXTRACT AS AN 

ALTERNATIVE INSECTICIDE TOWARDS FIRE ANTS 

(Solenopsis invicta) 

MIRRAH 'AFIFAH BINTI NAZRI 

Final Year Project Report Submitted in 

Partial Fulfillment of the Requirements for the 

Degree of Bachelor of Science (Hons.) Biology 

In the Faculty of Applied Sciences 

Universiti Teknologi MARA 

JULY 2019 



This Final Year Project Report entitled "Effectiveness of Water Hyacinth

(Eichhornia crassipes) Leaves Extract as an Alternative Insecticide 
Towards Fire Ants (Solenopsis invicta)" was submitted by Mirrah 'Afifah 
Binti Nazri, in partial fulfilment of the requirements for the Degree of 
Bachelor of Science (Hons.) Biology, in the Faculty of Applied Science and 
was approved by 

Syazuani Mohd Shariff 
Supervisor 

Faculty of Applied Science 
Universiti Teknologi MARA 

72000 Kuala Pilah 
Negeri Sembilan 

Siti�mal 
Coordinator FSG661 AS201 
Faculty of Applied Science 
Universiti Teknologi MARA 
72000 Kuala Pilah 

Dr. slizah Mohd Aris 
Head School of Biology 
Faculty of Applied Science 
Universiti Teknologi MARA 
72000 Kuala Pilah 

Negeri Sembilan Negeri Sembilan 

Date: 



TABLE OF CONTENTS 

ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS 

TABLE OF CONTENTS 

LIST OF TABLES 

LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS 

ABSTRACT 

ABSTRAK 

CHAPTER 1: INTRODUCTION 

1.1 Background Study 
1.2 Problem Statement 
1.3 Significance of the Study 

1.4 Objectives of the Study 

CHAPTER 2: LITERATURE REVIEW 

2.1 Insecticides 

2.2 Water hyacinth (Eichhornia crassipes) plants 

2.2.1 Characteristics of water hyacinth plants 

2.2.2 Growth and development of water hyacinth plants 

2.2.3 Chemical compositions in water hyacinth leaves 

2.2.4 Problems caused by water hyacinth plants 

2.3 Fire ants (Solenopsis invicta) 

CHAPTER3:METHODOLOGY 

3.1 Methods 

3.2 

3.1.1 

3.1.2 

3.1.3 

Sample preparation of water hyacinth 

( Eichhornia crassipes) leaves 

Sample preparation of the fire ants (Solenopsis 

invicta) 

Leaves extraction method 

3.1.4 Testing on the ants 

Statistical Analysis 

IV 

PAGE 

iii 

iv 

vi 

vii 

viii 

ix 

l 
2 

3 

3 

4 

6 

6 

7 

7 

9 

9 

11 

12 

12 

13 

14 

14 



CHAPTER 4: RESULTS AND DISCUSSION 

4.1 

4.2 

4.3 

Water Hyacinth Leaves Extract Potential Test for Insecticide 

against Ants Mortality 

Number of Ant Death based on Observation Hour 

ANOVA Test 

15 

17 

19 

CHAPTER 5: CONCLUSIONS AND RECOMMENDATIONS 21 

CITED REFERENCES 22 

APPENDICES 25 

CURRICULUM VITAE 26 

V 



ABSTRACT 

EFFECTIVENESS OF WATER HYACINTH (Eichhomia crassipes) 

LEAVES AS AN ALTERNATIVE INSECTICIDE TOWARDS FIRE ANTS 

(Solenopsis invicta) 

Insects are animals that are crucial components of almost all lands and fresh water 

ecosystems. In order to kill or repel the insects, especially for farmers and 

households, they will use insecticides that usually are synthetic or commercialized 

insecticide. Insecticides are chemical or biological origins that are used to control 
the insects that can damage plant and animal products in a variety of agricultural, 

silvicultural and domestic activities. In this study, water hyacinth (Eichhornia 

crassipes) plant was used to determine their effectiveness and potential as an 

alternative insecticide towards ants (Solenopsis invicta) and to identify the 

effectiveness of the water hyacinth leaves extraction with different concentrations. 

The sample was extracted by using maceration technique with distilled water as it 

solvent. The leaves extract was divided into three different concentrations such as 

10%, 30% and 50%. The extract samples were tested against the ants by sprayed 

them with 1 mL of extract concentration. Based on the result obtained, 50% of 

water hyacinth leaves extract concentration was the best concentration as it caused 

the higher mo1tality rate of ants. There were also shown significant differences 

among different concentration of water hyacinth leaves extract which was p = 

0.004 in causing mortality to the ants after treatment application. As conclusion, 

the results obtained from the study indicated that water hyacinth leaves have 

insecticidal property and hence can be used in the control of ants. This study can 

contribute to the new plant sources for making a new plant-based material 

insecticide. 

VIII 


