EFFECTIVENESS OF WATER HYACINTH (Eichhornia crassipes) LEAVES EXTRACT AS AN ALTERNATIVE INSECTICIDE TOWARDS FIRE ANTS (Solenopsis invicta)

MIRRAH 'AFIFAH BINTI NAZRI

Final Year Project Report Submitted in

Partial Fulfillment of the Requirements for the

Degree of Bachelor of Science (Hons.) Biology

In the Faculty of Applied Sciences

Universiti Teknologi MARA

This Final Year Project Report entitled "Effectiveness of Water Hyacinth (Eichhornia crassipes) Leaves Extract as an Alternative Insecticide Towards Fire Ants (Solenopsis invicta)" was submitted by Mirrah 'Afifah Binti Nazri, in partial fulfilment of the requirements for the Degree of Bachelor of Science (Hons.) Biology, in the Faculty of Applied Science and was approved by

B

Syazuani Mohd Shariff
Supervisor
Faculty of Applied Science
Universiti Teknologi MARA
72000 Kuala Pilah
Negeri Sembilan

Siti Norazura Jamal Coordinator FSG661 AS201 Faculty of Applied Science Universiti Teknologi MARA 72000 Kuala Pilah Negeri Sembilan Dr. Aslizah Mohd Aris Head School of Biology Faculty of Applied Science Universiti Teknologi MARA 72000 Kuala Pilah Negeri Sembilan

Date:

TABLE OF CONTENTS

			PAGE
ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS TABLE OF CONTENTS LIST OF TABLES LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS ABSTRACT ABSTRAK CHAPTER 1: INTRODUCTION 1.1 Background Study 1.2 Problem Statement 1.3 Significance of the Study 1.4 Objectives of the Study CHAPTER 2: LITERATURE REVIEW 2.1 Insecticides 2.2 Water hyacinth (Eichhornia crassipes) plants 2.2.1 Characteristics of water hyacinth plants 2.2.2 Growth and development of water hyacinth plants 2.2.3 Chemical compositions in water hyacinth leaves 2.2.4 Problems caused by water hyacinth plants			iii iv vi vii viii ix
CHAP	TER 1: IN	NTRODUCTION	
1.1	Backgr	ound Study	1
1.2	_	·	2
1.3	Signific	cance of the Study	3
1.4	Objecti	ves of the Study	3
СНАР	TER 2: L	ITERATURE REVIEW	
2.1	Insection	eides	4
2.2	Water hyacinth (Eichhornia crassipes) plants		6
	2.2.1	Characteristics of water hyacinth plants	6
	2.2.2		7
			7
			9
2.3	Fire and	ts (Solenopsis invicta)	9
CHAP'	TER 3: M	1ETHODOLOGY	
3.1	Method	ds	11
	3.1.1	Sample preparation of water hyacinth	12
		(Eichhornia crassipes) leaves	
	3.1.2	Sample preparation of the fire ants (<i>Solenopsis invicta</i>)	12
	3.1.3	Leaves extraction method	13
	3.1.4	Testing on the ants	14
3 2	Statisti	cal Analysis	1.4

CHAPTER 4: RESULTS AND DISCUSSION

4.1	Water Hyacinth Leaves Extract Potential Test for Insecticide against Ants Mortality	15
4.2	Number of Ant Death based on Observation Hour	17
4.3	ANOVA Test	19
CHAP	TER 5: CONCLUSIONS AND RECOMMENDATIONS	21
CITED REFERENCES		22
APPEN	IDICES	25
CURR I	ICULUM VITAE	26

ABSTRACT

EFFECTIVENESS OF WATER HYACINTH (Eichhornia crassipes) LEAVES AS AN ALTERNATIVE INSECTICIDE TOWARDS FIRE ANTS (Solenopsis invicta)

Insects are animals that are crucial components of almost all lands and fresh water ecosystems. In order to kill or repel the insects, especially for farmers and households, they will use insecticides that usually are synthetic or commercialized insecticide. Insecticides are chemical or biological origins that are used to control the insects that can damage plant and animal products in a variety of agricultural, silvicultural and domestic activities. In this study, water hyacinth (Eichhornia crassipes) plant was used to determine their effectiveness and potential as an alternative insecticide towards ants (Solenopsis invicta) and to identify the effectiveness of the water hyacinth leaves extraction with different concentrations. The sample was extracted by using maceration technique with distilled water as it solvent. The leaves extract was divided into three different concentrations such as 10%, 30% and 50%. The extract samples were tested against the ants by sprayed them with 1 mL of extract concentration. Based on the result obtained, 50% of water hyacinth leaves extract concentration was the best concentration as it caused the higher mortality rate of ants. There were also shown significant differences among different concentration of water hyacinth leaves extract which was p = 0.004 in causing mortality to the ants after treatment application. As conclusion, the results obtained from the study indicated that water hyacinth leaves have insecticidal property and hence can be used in the control of ants. This study can contribute to the new plant sources for making a new plant-based material insecticide.